Notice of CEQA Exemption

To:

From:

City of Montebello 1600 W. Beverly Blvd.

County of Los Angeles Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk 12400 Imperial Highway Norwalk, CA 90650

FINANCEDED Planning & Community Developing artment Montebello, CA 90640

JUN 2 0 2023

Lead Agency: City of Montebello Planning and Community Development Department Project Title: Reggie Rodriguez Park Walking Trail Project Location: Reggie Rodriguez Park – 200 W Mines Ave., Montebello, California 90640 (LA County Assessor's Parcel No. 6349-023-900) Case Number(s): N/A

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: The proposed project consists of the installation of a walking trail at Reggie Rodriguez Park (200 W Mines Ave.) within the City. Name of the Public Agency Approving the Project: City of Montebello Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project: City of Montebello

Exempt Status (check one)

Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268(b)(3))

Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));

Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));

Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: CEQA Guidelines Section 15061 (b)(3) (Common Sense Exemption)

Statutory Exemptions. State code number:

Justification for Project Exemption:

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), it has been determined that the proposed Project is exempt from CEQA under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) (Common Sense Exemption). Section 15061(b)(3) of the State CEQA Guidelines states that an activity is covered by the commonsense exemption that CEQA only applies to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the replacement of existing grass with decomposed granite for an existing open space amenity may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA review and none of the exceptions to the exemptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Joseph Palombi, Director of Planning & Community Development Area Code/Telephone/Extension: (323) 887-1200

If filed by applicant, attach certified document issued by the Planning and Community Development Department stating that the Department has found the project to be exempt.

Title: Director of Manning Date: 06 Signature: Signed by Lead Agency Signed by Applicant

THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED

REGISTRAR - RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK

July 03 2023 ON

UNTIL August 02 2023



Dean C. Logan, Registrar - Recorder/County Clerk

Electronically signed by TERESA QUEVEDO

City of Montebello

1